Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held at
the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on
WEDNESDAY 29 APRIL 2015 AT 7.00 PM

Andy Couldrick
Chief Executive
Published on 21 April 2015

This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business
growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services
The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and
fuel efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Councillors
Simon Weeks (Chairman)
Lindsay Ferris
Malcolm Richards

ITEM
NO.

WARD

Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman)
John Kaiser
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

Chris Bowring
Bob Pitts
Chris Singleton

SUBJECT

PAGE
NO.

128.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

129.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings of the
Committee held on: 25 March 2015 – Extraordinary
meeting, and 1 April 2015.

130.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declaration of interest.

131.

APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND
WITHDRAWN ITEMS
To consider any recommendations to defer
applications from the schedule and to note any
applications that may have been withdrawn.

132.

APPLICATION NO: RM/2014 2561 - LAND NORTH
OF CUTBUSH LANE, SHINFIELD
Recommendation: Conditional Approval

19 - 50

133.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2662 - GRAZELEY
PRIMARY SCHOOL, MEREOAK LANE, GRAZELEY
Recommendation: Conditional Approval

51 - 68

134.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2611 - GROVELANDS
AVENUE WORKSHOPS, GROVELANDS PARK,
WINNERSH
Recommendation: Conditional Approval

69 - 88

135.

APPLICATION NO: F/2015/0073 - LAND ADJACENT
TO 1 ANSON WALK, SHINFIELD
Recommendation: Conditional Approval subject to
Legal Agreement

89 - 104

136.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2784 - GREEN ISLE,
WARGRAVE ROAD, REMENHAM
Recommendation: Conditional Approval

105 - 138

137.

QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT MONITORING
REPORT

139 - 140

5 - 18

To receive the quarterly enforcement monitoring
report.
138.

PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS
To consider any recommendations from the Head of
Development Management to hold pre-committee site
visits, set out in Members’ Update

139.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN
DECIDES ARE URGENT
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief
Executive if there are any other items to consider
under this heading

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports.
C/A
CAC
R
LB
S106
F
MU
RM
VAR
PS
Category

Conditional Approval (grant planning permission)
Conservation Area Consent
Refuse (planning permission)
(application for) Listed Building Consent
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(application for) Full Planning Permission
Members’ Update circulated at the meeting
Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted
Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval
Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application

Tricia Harcourt
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Senior Democratic Services Officer
0118 974 6091
tricia.harcourt@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 129.
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 25 MARCH 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.30 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring,
Lindsay Ferris, John Kaiser, Bob Pitts, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and
Chris Singleton
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Ian Pittock and Gary Cowan
Officers Present
Susan Coulter, Senior Democratic Services officer
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development Management
Mark Cupit, Head of SDL Delivery
Haroon Khan, SDL Delivery Lawyer
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor (and DMO)
Case Officers Present
Neale Hall
Matt Melville
108. APOLOGIES
There were no apologies received.
109. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
110. MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes. The
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting (copy attached).
111.

APPLICATION NO: O/2014/2280 - ARBORFIELD GARRISON AND ADJOINING
LAND
PROPOSAL: OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR: Demolition of buildings and phased
redevelopment of Arborfield Garrison and adjoining land for: Up to 2,000 new dwellings
(including up to 80 units of extra care housing). District centre comprising a foodstore
up to 4,000 sqm gross with up to a further 3,500 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes
A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2 (with residential above - Class C3)), and transport
interchange, village square, car parking, servicing and drop off area. Up to a further
1,500 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes D1 and D2. Neighbourhood centre to
provide up to 300 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1
and D2, with parking/servicing area. Secondary school for up to 1,500 pupils (Class
D1) including sports pitches, flood-lit all-weather pitch, and indoor swimming pool and
parking areas. Up to three-form primary school (Class D1) with sports pitch and parking
areas. Associated phased provision of: car parking; public open space 
[...]
OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 1 APRIL 2015 FROM 6.00 PM TO 10.30 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring,
Lindsay Ferris, Bob Pitts, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and
Chris Singleton
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Gary Cowan, Kate Haines and Stuart Munro
Officers Present
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Chris Easton, Service Manager Highway Development
Clare Lawrence, Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Case Officers Present
Ashley Smith, Planning Officer
David Wetherill, Planning Officer
Graham Vaughan, Planning Officer
Martin Wheeler, WSP (The Council’s drainage consultant)
108. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from John Kaiser.
109. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
The Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Committee held on
25 February 2015 and the meeting of the Committee held on 4 March 2014 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
110. MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The
Members’ Update and three Appendices were circulated to all present prior to the meeting.
A copy is attached.
111. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Tim Holton declared a personal interest in Item 120 application F/2014/2105 residential
development on former Allied Bakeries site, Viscount Way, Woodley, on the grounds that
owner of one of the commercial units adjoining the site to the north is the landlord of the
premises where he works. He indicated that he would withdraw from the meeting for the
discussion and decision making on this application.
112. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS
No applications had been recommended for deferral or withdrawal.
113.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2015 - FORMER ALLIED BAKERIES SITE,
VISCOUNT WAY, WOODLEY
Proposal: Erection of 68 dwellings with associated road, parking, amenity space,
landsc
[...]
 to the NPCU;
4) the conditions set out on Agenda pages 160 to 176.
117.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2353 - LAND TO REAR OF 58 HURST ROAD,
TWYFORD
Proposal: Erection of 12 dwellings (including 4 affordable dwellings) with access, parking,
open space and landscaping.
Applicant: Mr S Hicks
The Committee considered a report about this application set out on Agenda pages 227 to
273.
The Committee was advised that S106 Legal Agreement had been signed on 20 March
2015, so this date should be added to Informative 2 on Agenda page 234; and that the
Members’ Update and Appendix 2 included details of:
 Clarification from the Highways Officer about the carriageway width in Hurst Road;
 Clarification that the affordable housing provision exceeds the policy requirement;
 Site levels in relation to historic flood level and maps;
 Additional letters of objection, with Officers’ responses.
The following correction to the report was noted:
 Agenda page 244 – in paragraph 22 reference to ‘MDD submission policy CC09’
should read ‘MDD policy CC09’ as the MDD is a fully adopted document in the
Development Plan.
It was noted that Members had visited the site on 27 March 2015 to assess the impact on
the character of the area, neighbouring properties and potential drainage issues.
Rob Yeadon, representing himself and other local residents, spoke objecting to the
application.
Jim Bailey, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.
Dee Tomlin, a Local Ward Member, spoke objecting to the application.
The main concern locally was in relation to the potential for flooding on the site and the
impact that building on the site would have on drainage and flooding at adjacent properties
along Hurst Road. There seemed to be confusion about which flood zones, the
development site had been designated by the Environment Agency. Copies of recent
correspondence, indicating that the majority of the site was within Flood Zone 2 submitted

14

by local residents including emails that they ha
[...]
e reasons for refusal.
It was noted that Members had visited the site in September 2014, to assess the impact on
neighbours, when the previous application was been considered.
However concerns were raised that this new application had not significantly reduced the
impact on the neighbour at no.27 Copse Mead. Officers indicated that the side extension
adjacent to no.27 had now been reduced to single storey, with the 7m gap at first floor
level maintained; and the two storey element of the rear extension had been reduced in
length from 4m to 3m.
It was suggested that in light of the scale of the proposed extensions, if the application was
approved, any permitted development rights that remained on this property be removed.
A proposal to refuse the application on the grounds of the mass and bulk of the proposed
extension being harmful and having an un-neighbourly impact on the residents of no.27
Copse Mead, was not approved when put to the vote.
RESOLVED: That application F/2015/0055 be approved subject to the conditions set out
on Agenda pages 275 and 276, with the addition of a condition to remove remaining
Permitted Development Rights.
119. PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS
The Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services recommended that preCommittee site visits be undertaken in respect of the following application:
 F/2015/0073 – Land adjacent to 1 Anson Walk, Shinfield, for the erection of 2 x one
bed and 2 x one bed flats with associated parking and landscaping. The site visit
would enable the Members to assess the impact on the character of the area.
RESOLVED: That pre-Committee site visits be undertaken on
Friday 24 April 2015 in respect of the following application:

16

F/2015/0073 – Land adjacent to 1 Anson Walk, Shinfield, for the erection of 2 x one bed
and 2 x one bed flats with associated parking and landscaping, to assess the impact on
the character of the area.
Site visits agreed at the 4 February and 4 March meetings in respect of:
F/2014/2784 Green Isle, Wargrave Road, Remenham
F/2014/1561 – Land west of Old Wokingham Road (Pinewood), Crowthorne,
RM/2014/2561 – Land to the north of Cutbush Lane, Shinfield
which were not carried out, will now be undertaken on 24 April 2015.

17

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 132.
Development
Management
Ref No
RM/2014/2561

Applicant
Location

No weeks on
day of
committee
Ext

Parish

Ward

Listed by:

Shinfield

Shinfield South

N/A Major
Development

Bellway Homes Thames Valley Limited
Land north of Cutbush Lane, Shinfield

Postcode RG2 9AL

Proposal

Reserved Matters application pursuant to Outline Planning Consent
O/2013/0101 for a residential development comprising up to 126
dwellings public open space, children’s play areas, accesses to Cutbush
Lane and the Shinfield Eastern Relief Road, Landscaping, Ecological
Buffer Zone, ground modelling, sustainable drainage and associated
infrastructure.
Type
Reserved Matters
PS Category 7
Officer
Christopher Howard
FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on 29/04/15
Head of Development Management and Regulatory
Services

SUMMARY
This application relates to land to the north of Cutbush Lane within the designated
South of the M4 Strategic Development Location (SDL). Outline planning consent for
the site was granted under planning application O/2013/0101 which established the
principle of access to the site together with development parameters.
This current application is a reserved matters application for 126 dwellings. The
purpose of this application is to provide further detail in respect of the layout scale, and
the appearance of the buildings and landscaping.
The application follows several other planning consents for the South of the M4 SDL
and the significant majority of the housing allocation and associated infrastructure
required by the Core Strategy within the SDL has now been approved. Outline consent
has been granted on appeal for 1,200 residential units and 150 extra care units at

[...]
pe. Relevant policy: Core Strategy policies
CP1 and CP3 and Managing Development Delivery Local Plan policy TB21.
6) Before the residential development hereby permitted is commenced details of all
boundary treatment(s) shall first be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to
the first occupation of the development or phased as agreed in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be maintained in the approved form

21

for so long as the development remains on the site.
Reason: To safeguard amenity and highway safety. Relevant policy: Core
Strategy policies CP1, CP3 and CP6
7) Prior to commencement of development, details of the landscaping and boundary
treatment including hard and soft landscaping for plots 63 to 71 (inclusive) shall
first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details
and the landscaping shall be permanently so retained unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of the amenity and landscape character of the area.
Relevant policy: Core Strategy policy CP3 and Managing Development Delivery
Local Plan policies CC03 and TB21

PLANNING HISTORY - Site
O/2013/0101
Outline planning permission for a residential development
comprising up to 126 dwellings, public open space, children's
play areas, accesses to Cutbush Lane and the Shinfield Eastern
Relief Road, Landscaping, Ecological buffer zone, ground
modelling, sustainable drainage systems and associated
infrastructure. – Approved 24/12/2013
PLANNING
HISTORY SOUTH
M4 SDL
F/2005/4827

Proposed construction of an Eastern relief road for Shinfield
including a new bridge over the M4 motorway and under Cutbush
Lane. Appeal withdrawn 31/10/2006

O/2007/2268

Outline application for the proposed residential development (C3
Use) at a minimum of 30 dph plus creation of n
[...]
d developments such as Mitford Fields in Three Mile Cross and Shinfield Park where road widths
are similar, but on-street parking has meant that it would be impossible to route a local bus service through these
roads.
If a bus is to run through this development, then either the road requires parking restrictions, should be built wider,
or requires additional parking provision for houses along the avenue, primarily four bedroom town houses with two
tandem spaces each, along with preventative measures to stop parking on the street.
The parish council would like to see a condition added to the reserve matters to ensure that the developer offers
management of the green spaces in the development to the parish council prior to making any alternative
arrangements with a management company.

Thanks
Katy

49 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 133.
Development
Management
Ref No
F/2014/2662

No weeks on
day of
committee
17/17

Parish

Ward

Listed by:

Shinfield

Shinfield South

Scheme of
Delegation

Applicant
Location

Wokingham Borough Council
Grazeley School, Mereoak Lane, Grazeley,
Postcode RG7 1JY
Reading
Proposal
Proposed erection of a new extension to existing school to provide three
new classrooms, cookery room and toilets, to include new external
works to provide car parking, multi use games area, football pitch and
play area.
Type
Full
PS Category 18
Officer
Ashley Smith
FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on 29/04/15
Head of Development Management and Regulatory
Services

SUMMARY
The proposal consists of the erection of an extension to the existing school to provide
three new classrooms, a cookery room and toilets. The proposal also includes external
works to provide car parking, a multi use games area, a football pitch and play area.
Grazeley Parochial Primary School normally only takes in a half form of entry in each
year. The school is intended to be extended to accommodate a full single form of entry
at all age groups.
[...]
access to potential mineral reserve if any
were on site, however the proposal is considered to have a negligible potential
significance to mineral provision in Berkshire and the modular classroom could be
removed meaning the impact is only temporary. Given the above constraints and the
demonstrated overriding need for the development it is considered that the proposal is
not unacceptable in terms of impact on mineral extraction.

63

CONCLUSION
The proposal consists of the erection of a new extension to the existing school to
provide three new classrooms, a cookery room and toilets. The proposal also includes
new external works to provide car parking, a multi use games area, a football pitch and
play area.
Grazeley Parochial Primary School normally only takes in a half form of entry in each
year. The school is intended to be extended to accommodate a full single form of entry
at all age groups. The primary school needs to provide an extension to provide
additional teaching accommodation as the school does not have enough teaching
space to accommodate the extra pupils and meet current educational standards.
The proposal has received no letters of objection from local residents. The scheme is
recommended for approval as it is considered to provide much needed educational
spaces and is considered compliant with the development plan.

CONTACT DETAILS
Service
Telephone
Development
0118 974 6445
Management

Email
development.control@wokingham.gov.uk

64

65

66

67

68

Agenda Item 134.
Development
Management
Ref No
F/2014/2611

No weeks on Parish
day
of
committee
24/13
Winnersh

Ward

Listed by:

Winnersh

Wokingham
Housing
Limited
application

Applicant
Location

Wokingham Housing Limited
Land between Grovelands Avenue Workshops Postcode RG41 5LD
Grovelands Park Winnersh
Proposal
Proposed erection of residential development of 6 no. two bedroom
dwellings with associated external works
Type
Full
PS Category 7
Officer
Cris Lancaster
FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY
[...]
acceptable.
23. Special Protection Area: Whilst the proposal is within 7 km of the Thames
Basin Heath Special Protection Area, it does not meet the threshold for mitigation
against the SPA. As such, a mitigation strategy or contribution to the Council's
agreed mitigation strategy is not required.
CONCLUSION
The application is considered to be acceptable in terms of the impact on the character
of the area, neighbouring properties and highways. Most of the parking that would be
lost as part of the proposal would be replaced and the proposal would provide adequate
living amenities for future occupiers. Given the current use of the site, the proposal is
considered to have a positive impact on the area and, as such, the proposal is
recommended for conditional approval.
CONTACT DETAILS
Service
Telephone
Email
Development
0118 974 6428 / 6429 development.control@wokingham.gov.uk
Management and
Regulatory Services

99

This page is intentionally left blank

Surveyors Limited

101

103

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 136.
Development
Management
Ref No
F/2014/2784

No weeks on
day of
committee
17/8

Parish

Ward

Listed by:

Remenham

Remenham
Wargrave &
Ruscombe

Councillor
John Halsall

Applicant
Location
Proposal

Mr T Cole
Green Isle, Wargrave Road, Remenham
Postcode RG9 3JD
Proposed erection of dwelling and boathouse following the demolition of
existing dwelling and boathouse. Plus alterations to existing footbridge.
Type
Minor dwellings
PS Category 13
Officer
Graham Vaughan
FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on 29th April 2015
Head of Development Management and Regulatory
Services

SUMMARY
The application site is in the Green Belt and designated countryside within Remenham.
Although accessed from Wargrave Road, the dwelling on the site is on an island in the
River Thames. The island also contains a boat house with residential accommodation
above. Whilst the only dwelling in the area to be on an island, there are numerous othe

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 29 APRIL 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.35 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring,
John Kaiser, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Chris Singleton
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Prue Bray and John Halsall
Officers Present
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Chris Easton, Service Manager Highway Development
Clare Lawrence, Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Case Officers Present
Christopher Howard, Planning Officer
Cris Lancaster, Planning Officer
Ashley Smith, Planning Officer
Graham Vaughan, Planning Officer
120. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Bob Pitts and Lindsay Ferris.
121. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
The Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Committee held on 25 March 2015 and
the meeting of the Committee held on 1 April 2015, were confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.
122. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
123. MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. A copy is attached.
124. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS
No applications had been recommended for deferral or withdrawn.
125.

APPLICATION NO: RM/2014 2561 - LAND NORTH OF CUTBUSH LANE,
SHINFIELD
Proposal: Reserved Matters application pursuant to outline planning consent
O/2013/0101, for a residential development comprising up to 126 dwellings, public open
space, children’s play areas, accesses to Cutbush Lane and the Shinfield Eastern Relief
Road, landscaping, ecological buffer zone, ground modelling, sustainable drainage and
associated infrastructure.
Applicant: Bellway Homes Thames Valley Limited

The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 19 to
49.
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included details of:
 The list of plan numbers to be attached to condition 2;
 Two recommended additional conditions.
The following corrections to the report were noted:
 Agenda page 28 – in paragraph 11, delete the words ‘up to’ and the phrase should
now read ‘, including 35% affordable housing within SDLs’;
 Agenda page 32 – paragraph 41, delete the word ‘around’ from the first line.
Members were reminded that principle of residential development on this site had been
established by the outline planning permission and that the conditions attached to that
planning permission, would still apply to this application if approved.
It was noted that Members had visited this site when considering the outline application.
In answer to Member questions, the Highways Officer confirmed that the primary roads
through the development will be 6.1m wide which is sufficient for buses to pass any parked
cars. On-street parking should not be a problem because of the good provision of parking
spaces throughout the development. If on–street parking does become a problem, there is
provision in the Legal Agreement to fund a Traffic Regulation Order to create restrictions.
Bus services will be in place earlier due to the earlier than anticipated delivery of the
Eastern Relief Road, which is due to be completed during the summer of 2016, and due to
links to other development sites in the area. The access leading onto the Eastern Relief
Road will be a bus link.

RESOLVED: That application RM/2014/2561 be approved, subject to the conditions set
out on Agenda pages 21 and 22, with the plan numbers added to condition 2 and the two
additional conditions, as set out in the Members’ Update.
126.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2662 - GRAZELEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, MEREOAK
LANE, GRAZELEY
Proposal: Erection of a new extension to existing school to provide three new classrooms,
cookery room and toilets, including new external works to provide car parking, multi-use
games area (MUGA), football pitch and play area.
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 51 to
69.
The Committee was advised that the Member’s Update included details of:
 Clarification on the area provided for games;
 Clarification of the car parking provision;
 An update on the ecological issues;
 Subsequent recommended ecological conditions and informative

RESOLVED: That the Head of Development and Regulatory Services be authorised to
approve application F/2014/2662, subject to there being no objection being raised by the

Office for Nuclear Regulation (ONR); and to the conditions set out on Agenda pages 52 to
57, with the two additional conditions and additional informative as set out in the
Member’s Update.
127.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2611 - GROVELANDS AVENUE WORKSHOPS,
GROVELANDS PARK, WINNERSH
Proposal: Erection of residential development of 6 x two bedroom dwellings with the
associated external works.
Applicant: Wokingham Housing Limited
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 69 to
87.
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included details of:
 Information about the possible provision of an alternative access for construction
traffic;
 Updated Highways and Traffic comments;
 Advice on the need for a reptile survey;
 The need for a surface water drainages strategy to be submitted;
 A revised recommendation;
 Recommended additional conditions and informatives.
Lin Morton, representing herself and other residents of Grovelands Park, spoke objecting
to the application.
Councillor Prue Bray, a Local Ward Member, spoke to raise some issues of concern.
It was noted that Members had visited the site on 24 April 2015 to assess the impact on
the existing dwellings and character of the area.
Members agreed with the local concerns about construction traffic accessing the site
through the internal roads in the mobile home park. The residents’ concerns were that the
roads were narrow and already in need of repair, and they fear that because the site was
previously a landfill site, heavy vehicles would cause further damage to the road and the
fragile sewage pipes, with possible subsidence to the bases of the mobile homes.
The issue of whether there was a legal restriction on construction traffic using the park’s
internal roads was raised, with a request that this be investigated. The road is an unadopted road on privately owned land.
Members felt that providing a temporary access to the site for construction traffic through
the employment/commercial site would be better if it could arranged and, despite the
information given in the Members’ Update, suggested that further discussions be carried
out with the applicant and Property Services
RESOLVED: That application F/2014/2611 be deferred to allow for further discussions to
be carried out with the applicant and Property Services, on how to address the legitimate
concerns raised about the access for construction traffic being through the internal roads
in the mobile home park, by creating a temporary access from the
commercial/employment site.

128.

APPLICATION NO: F/2015/0073 - LAND ADJACENT TO 1 ANSON WALK,
SHINFIELD
Proposal: Erection of 2 x two bedroom and 2 x one bedroom flats with associated parking
and landscaping.
Applicant: Wokingham Housing Limited
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 89 to
103.
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included a copy of the site plan
which had been missed off the Agenda, and details of:
 Clarification of the parking provision;
 Clarification of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and S 106 requirements;
 Clarification of the ridge height of the proposed building;
 Recommended additional condition about working hours.
The following correction to the report was noted:
 Agenda page 96 – paragraph 8, after ‘As there are no side facing windows..’ insert the
words ‘serving habitable rooms..’
Confirmation was given that the roots of the Scots Pine at the edge of the site can be
bridged without harm. Also that the land is current used for informal parking, and the
proposal is to provide 4 allocated parking spaces for the residents of the flats, with 4
unallocated spaces. There is sufficient on-street parking near-by to cover the one
unofficial unallocated space which is being lost.
RESOLVED: That application F/2015/0073 be approved, subject to the completion of a
signed unilateral undertaking to provide affordable housing, within three months; and to
the conditions set out on Agenda pages 90 to 93, with the additional condition set out in
the Members’ Update.
129.

APPLICATION NO: F/2014/2784 - GREEN ISLE, WARGRAVE ROAD,
REMENHAM
Proposal: Erection of dwelling and boathouse following the demolition of existing dwelling
and boathouse. Plus alterations to existing footbridge.
Applicant: Mr T Cole
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 105 to
137.
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included details and clarification
of:
 The applicants’ points about the appearance of the proposed dwelling;
 The Community Infrastructure Levy charge and reason for exemption;
 The impact on the neighbouring properties;
 Confirmation from the Tree and Landscape Officer the at the loss of the large willow
tree was acceptable;
 The response in the design to flood risk
 Recommended additional condition relating to the provision of a Construction Method
Statement; and informative.

The following corrections to the report were noted:
 Agenda page 110 – Applicant’s Points, first bullet point add to end ‘, of local and
national significance in the context of flood mitigation and resilience.’
 Agenda page 113 – paragraph 10, end of first sentence delete ‘striking appearance’
and replace with ‘contemporary appearance’; in the last sentence add ‘not’ before
‘detrimentally’ .

Richard Coutts, agent, spoke in support of the application.
Councillor John Halsall, a Local Ward Member, spoke objecting to the application.
Alison Barraclough, representing Remenham Parish Council, spoke objecting to the
application.
It was noted that Members visited the site on 24 April 2015 to – to assess the impact on
the character of the area and the Green Belt. The site was also viewed from the Henley
riverbank.
Local concerns had been expressed that the bulk and design of the new dwelling was out
of character and brought urbanisation to the riverside.
Confirmation was given that as the dwelling was being built for the personal benefit of the
applicant, under the CIL rules it was deemed to be a ‘self build’ development.
RESOLVED: That application F/2014/2784 be approved, subject to the conditions set out
on Agenda pages 106 to 137, with the additional condition and informative set out in the
Members’ Update.
130. QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT MONITORING REPORT
The Committee received and noted the Quarterly enforcement monitoring report set out on
Agenda pages 139 and 140. It was additionally reported that an injunction had been
obtained today to prevent further intensification of the recent unauthorised occupation of a
site in Blagrove Lane, Wokingham, by the Traveller owners of the site.
131. PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS
The Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services had recommended that
pre-Committee site visits be undertaken in respect of the following application:
 F/2015/0430 – Pine Platt, Heath Ride, Finchampstead, for the erection of a 5 bedroom
dwelling with associated car parking and landscaping following demolition of existing
dwelling. The site visit would enable Members to view the site in context of the street
scene and wider character of the area.

RESOLVED: That pre-Committee site visits be undertaken on Friday 22 May 2015 in
respect of the following application:
F/2015/0430 – Pine Platt, Heath Ride, Finchampstead, for the erection of a 5 bedroom
dwelling with associated car parking and landscaping following demolition of existing
dwelling, to view the site in context of the street scene and wider character of the area.

